
12 SE 1st Street
Gainesville, FloridaAlachua County, FL

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-0694 Name:

Status:Type: Consent Item Agenda Ready

File created: In control:8/10/2022 Board of County Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:9/13/2022

Title: Amendments to Interlocal Agreements with City of Gainesville regarding National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) Program and Illicit Discharge Detective and Elimination Program and
Stormwater Public Outreach.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. #10704 FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR ALLOCATION AND
IMPLEMENTATION OF NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PROGRAM
REQUIREMENTS.pdf, 2. 10705 SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR
ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ILLICIT DISCHARGE DETECTION AND ELIMINATION PROGRAM AND
STORMWATER PUBLIC OUTREACH PROGRAM .pdf, 3. Interlocal Agreement #10704 National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination.pdf, 4. 1st Amendment #10705 lllicit Discharge Detection and
Elimination Program and Stormwate.pdf, 5. Interlocal Agreement #10705 Illicit Discharge Detection
and Elimination Program and Stormwater.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Agenda Item Name:
Amendments to Interlocal Agreements with City of Gainesville regarding National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) Program and Illicit Discharge Detective and Elimination Program and
Stormwater Public Outreach.

Presenter:
Stacie Greco, 352.264.6829/James Link, 352.548.1289

Description:
Request approval of the First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement for Allocation and Implementation
of National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program Requirements #10704 (a program
partially funded by Public Works) and the Second Amendment to the Interlocal Local Agreement for
Establishment of an Illicit Discharge Detective and Elimination Program and Stormwater Public
Outreach #10705 (a program implemented by EPD on behalf of City of Gainesville, Alachua County,
and FDOT).

Recommended Action:
Approve and execute the First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement for Allocation and Implementation
of National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program Requirements #10704 (a program
partially funded by Public Works) and the Second Amendment to the Interlocal Local Agreement for
Establishment of an Illicit Discharge Detective and Elimination Program and Stormwater Public
Outreach #10705.

Alachua County, FL Printed on 5/15/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-0694, Version: 1

Prior Board Motions:
October 10, 2017, Board approved the 2017 City-County NPDES Agreement with a term through
September 30, 2022, and approved and signed the Interlocal Local Agreement for Establishment of
an Illicit Discharge Detective and Elimination Program and Stormwater Public Outreach.
http://meetingdocs.alachuacounty.us/documents/bocc/minutes/2017/draft/BOCC%2010-10-17A.pdf.

May 28, 2019, Board approved the First Amendment to expand the hydrologic monitoring services.

Fiscal Consideration:
The Second Amendment authorizes $191,961 to EPD in fund 087-5511 and $93,200 to EPD in fund
087-5519 for fiscal year 2023.

Sufficient funds exist in tentative FY23 proposed budget and in the tentative FY23 proposed budget
in account 149.79.7921.538.34.00 for the $153,127 contract obligations for Public Works portion of
agreement.

Strategic Guide:
Environment

Background:
On September 20, 2001, Alachua County, the City of Gainesville, and the Florida Department of
Transportation (FDOT) signed an interlocal agreement for the joint implementation of the National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Phase II Municipal Separate Stormwater Systems
(MS4) program in the Gainesville Urbanized Area. The agreement presented a financial plan for the
implementation of the minimum control measures including mapping requirements, public outreach,
operations best management practices, and an illicit discharge detection and elimination program,
required by the NPDES Phase II MS4 program. The agreement established the City of Gainesville as
the lead agency for the joint implementation of the program.

On June 24, 2003, Alachua County and the City of Gainesville signed an interlocal agreement for the
establishment of the illicit discharge detection and elimination program. As part of the agreement, the
Alachua County Environmental Protection Department (ACEPD) became the agency responsible for
the implementation of the illicit discharge detection and elimination program to satisfy the NPDES
Phase II MS4 permit requirements of Alachua County, the City of Gainesville, and FDOT.  The
agreement was renewed on October 10, 2017. Amendment Two would extend this contract for one
additional year.

Alachua County, FL Printed on 5/15/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

